
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023 AT 11.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Karen Martin, Tel: 023 9284 1704 
Email: karen.martin2@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Terry Norton, Conservative 
Councillor Tom Coles, Labour 
 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
  RISK ASSESSMENT   
 1   Apologies   
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests   
 3   Consultation on Revised Travel Assistance Policies (Pages 7 - 50) 

  Purpose 
To seek approval to consult on making changes to the Travel Assistance 
Policy for children of statutory school age (5-16) and the Travel Assistance 
Statement for post-16 learners. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education agrees to: 

 
a) Consult on revised draft Portsmouth travel assistance policies for 

children of statutory school age and post-16 learners  
 

b) Delegate to the Director of Children, Families and Education 
responsibility for preparing and issuing updated policies taking 
account feedback during the consultation period.   

 4   Education Advisory Board (Pages 51 - 54) 

  Purpose 
 
To provide the background and rationale for dissolving the Education Advisory 
Board (EAB) and how the responsibilities of the EAB will be covered in the 
future.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education: 
 
a) Dissolves the Education Advisory Board (EAB) and transfers the EAB 

responsibilities to the Cabinet Member and the EYCP scrutiny panel  
b) Receives regular updates from officers on school improvement and 

standards through the Lead Member Briefings and that an annual 
report in the Autumn (covering the items in paragraph 3.5 of the 
report) is prepared for a Cabinet Member Decision meeting.  

 5   Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2023-24 (Pages 55 - 68) 

  Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the initial 
determination of the Dedicated Schools Grant budget (including individual 
schools budgets) for 2023-24 and to seek the necessary approvals and 
endorsements required. 
 
RECOMMENDED the Cabinet Member: 
 
a) Approve the initial determination of the Schools Budget for 2023-24 

as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

b) Approve the 2023-24 Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, 
Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision settings and Mainstream 
schools, as set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
c) Approve the proposal that any carry forward of balances from 2022-

23 to be used to assist with the revenue costs associated with the 
planned increase in high needs places, specifically The Wymering 
School, the continued introduction of the funding reform changes 
and fund any potential financial pressures arising during 2023-24. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 



 
3 

stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devi
[...]
f the meeting however we still encourage attendees to follow the Public Health precautions we 
have followed over the last two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and 
taking a lateral flow test should they wish. It is strongly recommended that attendees should be 
double vaccinated and have received a booster. 

The Guildhall 
Trust and PCC 
Facilities Team to 
implement and 
monitor. 

In place 

Financial 
Risk 

Staff, 
contractors 
and attendees 

• The council meeting may need to be cancelled at short notice if the Covid-19 situation changes 
due to local outbreaks, local sustained community transmission, or a serious and imminent 
threat to public health. 

• Technology in place to move to virtual council meeting if required and permitted by legislation. 

Financial 
commitments 
minimised 
wherever 
possible. 

In place 

 
 
 

 

P
age 6



 

 

   
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member, Children Families and Education  

Date of meeting: 
 

23 February 2023 

Subject: 
 

Consultation on Revised Travel Assistance Policies 

Report by: 
 

Alison Critchley, Head of Sufficiency and Resources 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 To seek approval to consult on making changes to the Travel Assistance Policy 
for children of statutory school age (5-16) and the Travel Assistance Statement 
for post-16 learners. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
1.2 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

agrees to: 
 
a) Consult on revised draft Portsmouth travel assistance policies for children of 

statutory school age and post-16 learners  
 

b) Delegate to the Director of Children, Families and Education responsibility for 
preparing and issuing updated policies taking account feedback during the 
consultation period.  

 
3. Background 

 
3.1. The Council is required to keep their travel assistance policy for children of 

statutor
[...]
ot affected by this change in approach and also ensure the policy is applied fairly 
and transparently to all children seeking travel assistance. 
 

3.9. It is proposed that the statutory consultation will run from 27 February 2023 to 28 
April 2023. During this period the revised draft policies will be available on the 
Council website. The Council will also write to the local Catholic schools and the 
Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth to alert them to the planned changes in respect of 
children travelling to Catholic schools. 
  

3.10. Due to the pre-election period, and the need to have the updated policy finalised 
promptly after the end of the consultation period, Members are asked to delegate 
to the Director of Children, Families and Education responsibility for agreeing the 
final policy taking account of feedback from consultation.  

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

4.1. The Council is required to keep travel assistance policies under review. The 
proposed changes in respect of families wishing to change their child's school in-
year, personal budgets, and independent travel training, as well as some other 
minor changes to the text, are intended to give greater clarity. 

4.2. The change to the price charged for Privilege Places reflects the significant 
increase in the costs of providing travel assistance which had not previously been 
passed on to parents. This will come into effect from 1 September 2023. 

4.3. There is no change in the Council's policy in respect of children traveling to 
Catholic Schools, but we will be changing our practice such that children who 
previously received a bus pass may not, in future, be eligible. When choosing to 
send their child to a Catholic school some distance from home some parents are 
likely to have assumed that a bus pass would be provided, based on previous 
practice. The Council is therefore proposing that this change be implemented from 
September 2024 for new pupils only, and that existing pupils (includi
[...]
easurement 
Route Safety 
Points awarded. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Stage 2 - The Access and Entitlement Officer prepares and presents the case on behalf 
of Portsmouth City Council to the Inclusion Transport Appeal Panel.  Parents/carers or 
their representatives are invited to attend and present their case. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appeal the decision, in writing to the Deputy Director of Children's Services (within 20 
working days) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Stage 3 - The Deputy Director of Children's Services reviews the case and 
parents/carers/young people are informed of the decision in writing, within 40 working 
days 
 
The Deputy Director of Children's Services decision letter gives details of how to 
escalate a complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting:  Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education  
 

Date of meeting : 
 

7 February 2023 

Subject: Education Advisory Board 
 

Report by:  Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director, Education  
 

Wards affected:  All  
 

Key decision:  No 
 

Full council decision:  No  
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 To provide the background and rationale for dissolving the Education 
Advisory Board (EAB) and how the responsibilities of the EAB will be 
covered in the future.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education: 

 
• Dissolves the Education Advisory Board (EAB) and transfers the 

EAB responsibilities to the Cabinet Member and the EYCP scrutiny 
panel  

• Receives regular updates from officers on school improvement and 
standards through the Lead Member Briefings and that an annual 
report in the Autumn (covering the items in paragraph 3.5) is 
prepared for a Cabinet Member Decision meeting. 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1  The EAB replaced the Schools Standards & Improvement Group (SSIG) in 
2016 following a decision at an Education portfolio meeting in June 2016 to 
create 
[...]
r stakeholders to inform the Cabinet Member and relevant 
scrutiny panel and can prepare reports for the scrutiny panel.   

 
3.5 The reports that go to the EAB regularly cover the following: 
 

• A summary of the support and challenge provided by the LA to its LA 
maintained schools 

• A summary of recent Ofsted inspections (both academies and LA 
maintained schools) with specific details about any actions the LA is 
taking with respect to LA maintained schools 

• A summary of the end of academic year results (attainment and progress) 
for all schools in Portsmouth. 

 
3.6 Due to the reasons set out in section 4 it is recommended that the EAB is 

dissolved and its responsibilities be transferred to the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families and Education and the EYCP scrutiny panel.  
Furthermore, it is recommended that the Cabinet Member receives regular 
updates from offices on school improvement and standards through the Lead 
Member Briefings and that an annual report in the Autumn (covering the 
three items listed in the paragraph above) is prepared for a Cabinet Member 
Decision meeting.  

 
4. Reasons for recommendations  
 

4.1 Since 2016 there have been a number of developments and changes which 
provide a strong rationale for the proposal to dissolve the EAB.    

 
• The majority of schools (70%) are now part of Multi Academy Trust 

(MAT).  MATs are responsible for school improvement and raising 
standards in their schools and are accountable to the Regions Group.  

Page 52



 

3 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

There are now 14 MATs that have a presence in the city and one single 
academy trust (UTC Portsmouth).  

• The Portsmouth Education Partnership (PEP) is now firmly established 
with robust structures in place to implement an agreed three year 
education strategy. The PEP has also taken on the responsibility of a 
Local Partnership Board in terms of preparing and delivering the Priority 
Education Investment Area delivery plan, following the 
[...]
r of Finance's comments 
  
 7.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation. 
 
 

Page 53



 

4 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

……………………………………………… 
Signed by Director of Children, Families and Education  
 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 
Title of document Location 
  
  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 

 
 

Page 54



 

 

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member, Children, Families and Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 February 2023 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2023-24 

Report by: 
 

Sarah Daly, Director of Children, Families and Education 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 
 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to:  
 

1.1.1 Inform The Cabinet Member of the initial determination of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant budget (including individual schools budgets) for 2023-24 
and to seek the necessary approvals and endorsements required. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

2.1.1 Approve the initial determination of the Schools Budget for 2023-24 as set 
out in Appendix 1. 

 
2.1.2 Approve the 2023-24 Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, 

Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision settings and Mainstream schools, 
as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
2.1.3 Approve the proposal that any carry forward of balances from 2022-23 to 

be used to assist with the revenue costs associated with the planned 
increase in high needs places, specifically The Wymering School, the 
continued introduction of the funding reform changes and fund any 
potential financial pressures arising during 2023-24. 

 

[...]

Enhanced 4,520 5,010 
Exceptional  6,360 6,970 
Highly Exceptional 8,400 9,140 

 
  

Page 67



 

 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Appendix 2 Continued 
 
Table E: Mainstream Schools EHCP pupils 
Band  Element 3 Top-

up rates 
2022-23 

Element 3 Top-
up rates 
2023-24 

 £ £ 
Ordinarily Available Provision EHCP 0 0 
Core 420 650 
Enhanced 2,100 2,440 
Exceptional 4,520 5,010 
Exceptional plus 6,360 6,970 
Highly Exceptional 8,400 9,140 

 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	 RISK ASSESSMENT
	3 Consultation on Revised Travel Assistance Policies
	Travel Assistance (5-16) draft 202324
	Travel Assistance (post 16) draft 202324

	4 Education Advisory Board
	5 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2023-24
	1	Purpose of report
	1.1	The purpose of this report is to:
	1.1.1	Inform The Cabinet Member of the initial determination of the Dedicated Schools Grant budget (including individual schools budgets) for 2023-24 and to seek the necessary approvals and endorsements required.


	2	Recommendations
	2.1	It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:
	2.1.1	Approve the initial determination of the Schools Budget for 2023-24 as set out in Appendix 1.
	2.1.2	Approve the 2023-24 Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision settings and Mainstream schools, as set out in Appendix 2.
	2.1.3	Approve the proposal that any carry forward of balances from 2022-23 to be used to assist with the revenue costs associated with the planned increase in high needs places, specifically The Wymering School, the continued introduction of the funding reform changes and fund any potential financial pressures arising during 2023-24.


	3	Background and previous decisions
	3.1	The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ring-fenced grant for education and can only be used for the purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations
	3.2	The School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2023 require each local authority, by no later th

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education held on Thursday, 23 February 2023 at 11.00 am at 
the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Tom Coles 

 
4. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Terry Norton. 
 

5. Declarations of Members' Interests 
 
Councillor Horton declared a non-prejudicial interest in that she is Vice-Chair 
of Governors at Craneswater Junior School. Councillor Tom Coles declared a 
non-prejudicial interest in that he is a member of the Penbridge Academy 
Board. 
  
 

6. Consultation on Revised Travel Assistance Policies 
 
The report was introduced by Alison Critchley, Head of Sufficiency & 
Resources, who outlined the three main proposed changes to the Travel 
Assistance Policies.  
  
The Cabinet Member thought the proposals were fair and would make the 
policies clearer.  
  
DECISIONS - the Cabinet Member agreed to: 

  
1)    Consult on revised draft Portsmouth travel assistance policies for 

children of statutory school age and post-16 learners.  
2)    Delegate to the Director of Children, Families and Education 

responsibility for preparing and issuing updated policies taking 
account feedback during the consultation period. 

  
 

7. Education Advisory Board 
 
The report was introduced by Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director, Education, 
who outlined the history of the Education Advisory Board (EAB) and the 
reasons for dissolving it. 
  
Councillor Coles thought the recommendation was more of a merger than a 
dissolution. The Cabinet Member agreed it would lead to a more efficient use 
of time. She had asked Education officers to check with the EAB's 



 
2 

 

representatives from the Dioceses and education organisations so that they 
were of the recommendation. The Cabinet Member also commented on the 
continually updated report that came to the EAB on provision for education 
during the pandemic and the LA response to it as invaluable historical 
document.  

  
DECISIONS - the Cabinet Member agreed to: 

  
1)    Dissolve the Education Advisory Board (EAB) and transfers the EAB 

responsibilities to the Cabinet Member and the EYCP scrutiny panel.  
2)    Receive regular updates from officers on school improvement and 

standards through the Lead Member Briefings and that an annual 
report in the Autumn (covering the items in paragraph 3.5 of the 
report) is prepared for a Cabinet Member Decision meeting. 

  
 

8. Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2023-24 
 
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager.   
  
Councillor Coles agreed balances should be carried forward for high needs 
places and was pleased to see a good amount of SEND (special educational 
needs) spending. He thanked officers for the effort they had made with the 
budget.  
  
The Cabinet Member said officers had done a good job in challenging 
circumstances. The budget had been to Schools Forum for rigorous 
examination.  

  
DECISIONS - the Cabinet Member agreed to: 

  
1)    Approve the initial determination of the Schools Budget for 2023-24 

as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
2)    Approve the 2023-24 Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, 

Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision settings and Mainstream 
schools, as set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

3)    Approve the proposal that any carry forward of balances from 2022-
23 to be used to assist with the revenue costs associated with the 
planned increase in high needs places, specifically The Wymering 
School, the continued introduction of the funding reform changes 
and fund any potential financial pressures arising during 2023-24. 

  
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their reports. 
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.15 am. 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

 
  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 


